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(b) whether the State Governments have been taken into confidence about the need to evolve a universal ‘Population Policy’ with specific targets and its implementation in a non-partisan manner;

(c) whether the Union Government have made any reassessment/readjustment in the ‘Population Policy’ in the context of the relevant mandate as per the Resolution regarding ‘Agenda for India’ adopted by the Lok Sabha on September 1. 1997; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI RENUKA
CHOWDHURY): (a) to (d) The States and Union Territories have been consulted before preparation of the draft National Population Policy. The draft has also taken note of the Resolution titled ‘Agenda for India’ adopted by Lok Sabha on 1st September 1997.

[TranslationJ

Privatisation of Power Projects in Bihar

114. SHRl VIRENDRA KUMAR SINGH : Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the power projects in the country about which a decision has been taken to hand them over to private sector;

(b) whether any power project is being handed over to private sector in Bihar also;

(c) if so. the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which these projects are likely to become functional?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF STATE
OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRl YOGINDER K.
ALAGH): (a) Since the inception of the private sector policy of the Government of India in 1991 and to date, 127 proposals have been received for setting up a generation capacity of 68243.11 MW. These include 95 proposals on the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)/Letter of Intent (Lol), etc. route (costing above Rs. 100 crores) and 32 proposals on the competitive bidding route (costing more than Rs. 1000 crores).

(b) So far, nc power project of Bihar have been handed over to the private sector.

(c) Does not arise in view of reply to (b) above.

(d) The time by which these projects are likely to become functional can be determined only after they achieve financial closure.

Indians in Pak Jails

115. SHRl SATYAJITSINH DULIPSINH GAEKWAD:
SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indians in Pakistani Jails at present for over a year, for alleged illegal immigration, infiltration and on other charges, separately; and

(b) the number of Indian citizens freed by Pakistan during each of the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRl SALEEM IQBAL SHERVANI):
(a) According to available information, at present there are about 1150 Indians in the custody of Pakistan for over a year.

In addition, 54 Indian Defence personnel missing from the 1965 and 1971 wars are believed to be in the custody of Pakistan.

It is not possible to separately indicate the number of Indians held for illegal immigration, infiltration and on other charges since the Pakistan Government does not provide information in this regard.

(b) The number of Indian citizens freed by Pakistan during each of the last 3 years is as under:—

1994

1995
1996
1997 (up to November)

INSAT-2D

116. SHRl BANWARI LAL PUROHIT :
SHRl MADAN PATIL :
SHRl SANAT KUMAR MANDAL :
SHRl MADHAV RAO SCINDIA :
SHRl SURESH KALMADi :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the efforts of the Scientists of the Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) have failed to revive the INSAT-2D and finally abandoned:

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of the efforts made by ISRO to launch another satellite?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF STATE
OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI YOGINDER K.
ALAGH) : (a) Yes, Sir. All efforts were made to revive the satellite after the unexpected occurrence of the massive short-circuit on October 1, 1997. The steep drop in available power created problems in the thermal management of the spacecraft which in turn resulted in the malfunctioning of the propellant system. The spacecraft was declared inoperable on October 5, 1997.

(b) After the short-circuit on Bus-2 on October 1, 1997 the satellite was observed to generate only 25 to 30 per cent of the rated power. The south solar array which is required to track the sun was found to be stuck in one position. The non-availability of sufficient on-board power created consequential difficulties in the thermal management of the spacecraft which in turn led to the malfunctioning of the propellant system of the spacecraft. This in turn resulted in depletion of fuel and the satellite was declared inoperable on October 5, 1997.

(c) Efforts are underway to augment the INSAT space segment capacity on an urgent basis through lease or purchase of in-orbit capacity.

Representation in U.N. Organisations

117. PROF. P.J. KURIEN : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the present representation of Indians in the UN Organisations are negligible;

(b) if so, the details and reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government propose to initiate steps to increase the representation of Indians; and

(d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI SALEEM IQBAL SHERVANI):
(a) No. Sir.

(b) to (d) Recruitment to U.N. Organisations is based on equitable geographical representation calculated on the basis of population, membership and financial contributions, thus determining the “desirable range” for each country.
India is considered to be an “over-represented” country since Indian nationals recruited by the U.N. exceed the “desirable range” for India. The Government is constantly keeping the matter under review.

Haj Pilgrimage

118. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY : Will the PRIME
MINISTER be please to state:

(a) whether official deputationists are sent to Saudi Arabia every year for Haj;

(b) if so, the official tenure of the stay;

(c) if so, the number of deputations sent to Saudi Arabia and their tenure of stay in 1996-97;

(d) whether despite the work required after the Mina
Fire episode several deputationists were recalled; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI SALIM IQBAL SHERVANI) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The period of deputation varies between one to three months.

(c) A total of 290 officials (97 administrative staff, 94 doctors and 99 paramedical staff) were sent to Saudi Arabia for Haj ’97 with the period of their deputation varying between four to eight weeks.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

[ Translation]

PHC in Maharashtra

119. SHRI DATTA MEGHE : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Primary Health Centres and Family Planning Centres in Maharashtra as on September 30,1997, and

(b) the amount provided by the Union Government to these centres during 1995-96 and 1996-97?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI RENUKA
CHOWDHURY): (a) As per the available information as on
31.12.96 there are 1695 Primary Health Centres functioning in Maharashtra. Family Welfare Services are aiso provided through a network of Rural Family Welfare Centres, Post Partum Centres, Urban Family Welfare Centres, and Urban Health Posts. There are 428 Rural Family Welfare Centres,
121 Post Partum Centres, 74 Urban Family Welfare Centres and 278 Urban Health Posts functioning in Maharashtra.

